

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 604 as follows:

1.2 Page 1, delete lines 9 to 16 and insert:

1.3 "(b) "Business" means an entity that employs or engages workers and that is a for-profit
1.4 entity or a nonprofit entity."

1.5 Page 1, after line 18, insert:

1.6 "(e) "Government building" means a building or portion of a building that is owned,
1.7 leased, controlled, or operated by a governmental entity.

1.8 "(f) "Governmental entity" means an entity in the legislative branch, executive branch,
1.9 or judicial branch of state government, or a local unit of government entity."

1.10 Reletter the paragraphs in sequence

1.11 Page 2, line 11, delete "business or public setting" and insert "government building"

1.12 Page 2, line 12, delete "business or indoor public setting" and insert "government
1.13 building"

1.14 Page 2, line 30, after "setting" insert "where a face covering is otherwise required under
1.15 subdivision 2 but"

1.16 Page 3, line 3, delete "or"

1.17 Page 3, delete lines 4 to 7 and insert:

1.18 "(6) is a child care worker and is actively caring for children under age five at a child
1.19 care setting where a face covering is otherwise required under subdivision 2, except that a
1.20 child care worker must wear a face covering when the child care worker is in:"

1.21 Page 3, line 9, delete the period and insert "; or"

1.22 Page 3, after line 9, insert:

- 2.1 "(7) is indoors at a business or is waiting outdoors to enter an indoor business."
- 2.2 Page 4, line 8, delete "business or"
- 2.3 Page 4, line 12, delete "clause (4)" and insert "clauses (4) and (7)"
- 2.4 Page 4, after line 18, insert:
- 2.5 "(d) Notwithstanding subdivision 3, clause (7), a business may adopt a policy that requires
- 2.6 workers, customers, and visitors to wear a face covering when at the business, or may adopt
- 2.7 a policy that imposes more protective requirements regarding face coverings at the business
- 2.8 in order to further protect the public health, provided these requirements are consistent with
- 2.9 this section and other law."
- 2.10 Page 4, line 23, delete "BUSINESSES" and insert "GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES"
- 2.11 Page 4, line 25, delete "business" and insert "governmental entity"
- 2.12 Page 4, lines 27, 29, and 30, delete "business's" and insert "governmental entity's"
- 2.13 Page 5, line 1, delete "business" and insert "governmental entity"
- 2.14 Page 5, lines 2 and 3, delete "business" and insert "government building"
- 2.15 Page 5, line 4, delete "business" and insert "governmental entity"
- 2.16 Page 5, line 6, delete "business" and insert "government building"
- 2.17 Page 5, lines 11, 13, 14, and 16, delete "business" and insert "governmental entity"
- 2.18 Page 5, lines 19 and 21, delete the first "business" and insert "governmental entity"
- 2.19 Page 5, lines 19 and 21, delete "business" and insert "government building"
- 2.20 Page 5, line 22, delete "business" and insert "government building"
- 2.21 Page 5, line 25, delete "Subdivision 1. Noncompliance by an individual."
- 2.22 Page 5, line 28, delete "subdivision" and insert "section"
- 2.23 Page 6, delete lines 4 to 25
- 2.24 Amend the title accordingly